
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
THE APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE 
ELECTRIC FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF 
RATES 

 
Case No. 2014-00372 

 
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND ALL OTHER FEDERAL 

EXECUTIVE AGENCIES’ NOTICE OF LACK OF OPPOSITION  
TO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

 
 

 The United States Department of Defense and all other Federal Executive Agencies 

(“DoD/FEA”) hereby provides notice that DoD/FEA does not have any opposition to the 

Settlement Agreement, Stipulation, and Recommendation.  DoD/FEA has no objection to the 

acceptance and approval of the Settlement Agreement, Stipulation, and Recommendation by the 

Public Service Commission. 

     

April 21, 2015      Respectfully submitted, 

       /s/ Kyle Jameson Smith 
       Kyle Jameson Smith 
       General Attorney 

U.S. Army Legal Services Agency 
Regulatory Law Office (JALS-RL/IP) 
9275 Gunston Road 
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-4446 
Telephone: (703) 693 -1274 
Facsimile: (703) 806 - 0123 
Email: kyle.j.smithl24.civ@mail.mil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:kyle.j.smithl24.civ@mail.mil


 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
It is hereby certified that the attached Motion to Intervene is a true and accurate copy of the 
document being filed with the Commission in paper medium; that the electronic filing was 
transmitted to the Commission on April 21, 2015; that there are currently no parties that the 
Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that a 
copy of the filing in paper medium is being mailed to the Commission and served on the 
following persons by United States mail on this 22nd day of April, 2015. 
 
Kurt J. Boehm, Michael L. Kurtz, 
and Jody M Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street 
Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
MKurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 
KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
 

Linsey W·. Ingram, III and Robert M. Watt, III, 
Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 
300 West Vine Street 
Suite 2100 
Lexington, KY 40507-1801 
l.ingram@skofirm.com 
robert.watt@skofirm.com 
 

Ed Staton, Robert Conroy, 
and Rick E. Lovekamp 
LG&E and KU Energy LLC 
220 West Main Street 
Loisville, KY 40202 
ed.staton@lge-ku.com 
robert.conroy@lge-ku.com 
rick.lovekam12@lge-ku.com 
 

David Brown 
Stites & Harbison, PLLC 
1800 Providian Center 
400 West Market Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
dbrown@stites.com 
 

Lisa Kilkelly and Eileen Ordover 
Legal Aid Society 
416 West Muhammad Ali Boulevard 
Suite 300 
Louisville, KY 40202 
LKilkelly@laslou.org 
EOrdover@laslou.org 
 

Allison K. Sturgeon 
Senior Corporate Attorney 
LG&E and KU Energy LLC 
220 West Main Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
allyson.sturgeon@lge-ku.com 
 

Larry Cook, Gregory T. Dulton, 
and Angela M. Goad 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 -8204 
Larry.Cook@ky.gov 
Gregory.Dutton@ky.gov 
Angela.Goad@ky.gov 
 

W. Duncan Crosby, III and Kenrick R. Riggs 
Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 
2000 PNC Plaza 
500 W Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202-2828 
duncan.crosby@skofirm.com 
kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com 
 

 
       /s/ Kyle Jameson Smith 
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